The Group has elected to use facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition to determine whether an agreement contains a lease.

Presentation of financial statements

The Group's condensed consolidated financial statements have been presented as far as possible in accordance with IAS 1 Presentation of Financial

Statements and have been shown in a format likely to be presented when reporting financial results for 31 March 2016, and for subsequent reporting

periods. As a result the following amendments have been carried out:

Consolidated statement of profit and loss

The financial performance from discontinued operations is shown as a single line item after profit / (loss) after tax from continuing operations. All lines

from revenue to profit after taxation will therefore relate solely to continuing operations.

F11

Voyage BidCo Limited

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited) continued

for the 3 and 9 month period ended 31 December 2015

3.1 Reconciliation of equity

Note

Previous UK

GAAP

Effects of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Previous UK

GAAP

Effects of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill a 31,318 8,467 39,785 33,762 7,563 41,325

Property, plant and equipment b 362,991 (2,657) 360,334 367,922 (2,457) 365,465

Intangible assets b - 732 732 - 3,823 3,823

Employee benefits 7 - 7 7 - 7

Total non-current assets 394,316 6,542 400,858 401,691 8,929 410,620

Current assets

Trade and other debtors 12,788 - 12,788 11,859 - 11,859

Prepayments and accrued income 1,297 - 1,297 1,824 - 1,824

Tax assets e 2,817 (2,817) - 2,786 (2,786) -

Cash at bank and in hand 14,746 - 14,746 14,564 - 14,564

31,648 (2,817) 28,831 31,033 (2,786) 28,247

Assets classified as held for sale b - 1,925 1,925 - 1,925 1,925

Total current assets 31,648 (892) 30,756 31,033 (861) 30,172

Total assets 425,964 5,650 431,614 432,724 8,068 440,792

Equity

Capital and reserves

Issued share capital - - - - - -

Share premium 224,872 - 224,872 224,872 - 224,872

Retained earnings (102,496) (19,397) (121,893) (97,505) (17,264) (114,769)

Total equity attributable to equity

holders of the parent 122,376 (19,397) 102,979 127,367 (17,264) 110,103

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 260,819 - 260,819 262,654 - 262,654

Tax liabilities - 18,015 18,015 - 18,959 18,959

Provisions 3,414 (793) 2,621 3,337 (715) 2,622

Total non-current liabilities 264,233 17,222 281,455 265,991 18,244 284,235

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 8,000 - 8,000 - - -

Trade and other payables 16,095 - 16,095 16,376 - 16,376

Accruals and deferred income c, d 13,958 2,851 16,809 20,818 2,859 23,677

Tax liabilities e 1,302 3,202 4,504 2,172 2,470 4,642

Provisions - 793 793 - 715 715

Other financial liabilities c - 979 979 - 1,044 1,044

39,355 7,825 47,180 39,366 7,088 46,454

Total current liabilities 39,355 7,825 47,180 39,366 7,088 46,454

Total liabilities 303,588 25,047 328,635 305,357 25,332 330,689

Total equity and liabilities 425,964 5,650 431,614 432,724 8,068 440,792

1 April 2014 31 December 2014

This note explains the principle adjustments made by the Group in restating its UK GAAP statement of financial position as at 1 April 2014 (transition

date) and its previously condensed consolidated UK GAAP financial statements for the 9 month period ending 31 December 2014.

F12

Voyage BidCo Limited

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited) continued

for the 3 and 9 month period ended 31 December 2015

3.1 Reconciliation of equity (continued)

Note

Previous UK

GAAP

Effects of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

£000 £000 £000

Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill a 32,971 8,354 41,325

Property, plant and equipment b 366,135 (2,887) 363,248

Intangible assets b - 3,741 3,741

Employee benefits 10 - 10

Total non-current assets 399,116 9,208 408,324

Current assets

Trade and other debtors 14,494 - 14,494

Prepayments and accrued income 1,038 - 1,038

Tax assets e 3,529 (3,529) -

Cash at bank and in hand 15,469 - 15,469

34,530 (3,529) 31,001

Assets classified as held for sale b - 2,277 2,277

Total current assets 34,530 (1,252) 33,278

Total assets 433,646 7,956 441,602

Equity

Capital and reserves

Issued share capital - - -

Share premium 224,872 - 224,872

Retained earnings (97,819) (16,753) (114,572)

Total equity attributable to equity

holders of the parent 127,053 (16,753) 110,300

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 263,407 - 263,407

Tax liabilities - 16,717 16,717

Provisions 3,394 (964) 2,430

Total non-current liabilities 266,801 15,753 282,554

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 5,000 - 5,000

Trade and other payables 18,960 - 18,960

Accruals and deferred income c, d 15,717 2,874 18,591

Tax liabilities e 115 4,065 4,180

Provisions - 964 964

Other financial liabilities c - 1,053 1,053

39,792 8,956 48,748

Total current liabilities 39,792 8,956 48,748

Total liabilities 306,593 24,709 331,302

Total equity and liabilities 433,646 7,956 441,602

This note explains the principle adjustments made by the Group in restating its UK GAAP statement of financial position as at 31 March 2015.

31 March 2015

F13

Voyage BidCo Limited

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited) continued

for the 3 and 9 month period ended 31 December 2015

3.1 Reconciliation of equity (continued)

1 April 2014 31 Dec 2014 31 March 2015

Note £000 £000 £000

a 8,467 10,854 11,485

c - (68) (91)

Net adjustments for leases d (3,830) (3,835) (3,836)

e (24,034) (24,215) (24,311)

(19,397) (17,264) (16,753)

Note

Previous UK

GAAP

Effects of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Previous UK

GAAP

Effects of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Continuing operations

Revenue 152,040 - 152,040 203,244 - 203,244

Operating expenses a,b,d (129,519) 1,672 (127,847) (177,259) 2,302 (174,957)

EBITDA 30,810 (253) 30,557 40,112 (284) 39,828

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment b (6,176) 301 (5,875) (11,135) 403 (10,732)

Profit on disposal of non-current

assets 73 - 73 11 - 11

Release of negative goodwill  -  -  -   -  4 4

Amortisation of intangible assets a (2,186) 1,624 (562) (3,003) 2,179 (824)

Operating profit 22,521 1,672 24,193 25,985 2,302 28,287

Finance income 7 - 7 26 - 26

Finance expense c (17,380) (68) (17,448) (23,624) (91) (23,715)

Profit before taxation 5,148 1,604 6,752 2,387 2,211 4,598

Taxation (157) - (157) 2,375 - 2,375

Profit for the period from

continuing operations 4,991 1,604 6,595 4,762 2,211 6,973

Profit attributable to equity holders

of the parent 4,991 1,604 6,595 4,762 2,211 6,973

Reconciliation of the statement of profit and loss

31 March 2015

The statement of profit and loss for the 9 month period to 31 December 2014 and for the 12 month period to 31 March 2015 can be reconciled to the

amounts reported under previous UK GAAP as follows:

Net adjustments to goodwill / intangible assets

31 December 2014

Net adjustments for financial instruments

Net adjustment in deferred tax liability

The total effect on retained earnings is further analysed as follows:

Effect on transition to IFRS on retained earnings

F14

Voyage BidCo Limited

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited) continued